below to materially affect the Group’s net assets, financial posi-

tion and results of operations.

69About us · Group Management Report · Consolidated Financial Statements

6.  IAS 8 corrections of errors

6.1  IAS 8 corrections of errors in the recognition of revenue

on an accrual basis

An error in relation to the recognition of revenue was identified in

the Media unit (Digital-segment). In the Media unit, contractual

performance obligations are generally satisfied over time based

on the consistent provision of services over the contract term.

However, revenue from contracts was recognised on a month-

ly basis at the same amount rather than after the actual service

commencement date. The effects of recognising revenue after the

service commencement date are presented below.

6.1.1  Effects on the statement of financial position

The corrections of errors affect the amount of trade accounts re-

ceivable and, in the case of prepayments, the amount of other

current liabilities (contract liabilities) and income tax liabilities.

The associated effects are presented below.

in EUR thousand 1.1.2021
before restatements

Restatements 1.1.2021
restated

A S S E T S

Current assets

Trade accounts receivable 9,614 -528 9,086

E Q U I T Y  A N D  L I A B I L I T I E S

Current liabilities

Other current liabilities 6,545 220 6,765

Equity

Accumulated deficit -49,240 -749 -49,989

in EUR thousand 31.12.2021
before restatements

Restatements 31.12.2021
restated

A S S E T S

Current assets

Trade accounts receivable 9,312 -845 8,467

E Q U I T Y  A N D  L I A B I L I T I E S

Current liabilities

Other current liabilities 5,664 292 5,956

Income tax liabilities 114 -50 64

Equity

Accumulated deficit -48,199 -1,087 -49,285

70 11 88 0 Solutions-Group · Annual Report 2022

6.1.2  Effects on earnings

The corrections of errors also affect the amount of the consolidat-

ed earnings after tax by EUR 338 thousand for the 2021 reporting

period. The associated effects are presented below.

Consolidated income statement (IFRSs)

in EUR thousand 01.01. - 31.12.2021
before restatements

Restatements 01.01. - 31.12.2021
restated

Revenues 56,528 -388 56,139

Gross profit 24,272 -388 23,883

Operating result -329 -388 -716

Income before income tax -635 -388 -1,023

 Current income tax -114 50 -64

 Deferred income tax 1,790 0 1,790

Net income 1,041 -338 703

Of which are attributable to:

 Owners of the parent 1,041 -338 703

Earnings per share based on the net income attributable
to ordinary shareholders of the parent (in euros) 0.04 -0.01 0.03

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income (IFRSs)

Profit or loss for the period 1,041 -338 703

Other comprehensive income after tax 63 0 63

Comprehensive income 1,104 -338 766

Of which are attributable to:

 Owners of the parent 1,104 -338 766

71About us · Group Management Report · Consolidated Financial Statements

6.1.3  Effects on segment reporting

The corrections of errors also affect the segment reporting on the

Digital segment for the 2021 reporting period. The associated ef-

fects are presented below.

6.2  IAS 8 corrections of errors – reclassifications of the costs

of obtaining contracts in the statement of cash flows

In previous years, cash outflows relating to the costs of obtaining

contracts (contracts with customers) were presented under cash

flows from investing activities rather than under cash flows from

operating activities. This was corrected accordingly in financial

year 2022. The resulting transfers in the statement of cash flows

for 2021 are as follows:

•  Cash inflows before changes in working capital:

EUR -3,573 thousand

•  Cash inflows / outflows from operating activities:

EUR -3,573 thousand

•  Cash inflows / outflows from investing activities:

EUR 3,573 thousand

Digital segment

in EUR thousand 01.01. - 31.12.2021
before restatements

Restatements 01.01. - 31.12.2021
restated

Revenues

Revenues from transactions with external customers 43,691 -388 43,302

 Of which over periods of time 42,527 -388 42,138

 Of which relating to points in time 1,164 0 1,164

Total revenues 43,691 -388 43,302

Operating result -129 -388 -516

EBITDA 5,594 -388 5,206

Earnings before income taxes -397 -388 -785

72 11 88 0 Solutions-Group · Annual Report 2022

6.3  IAS 8 corrections of errors - reclassifications in the

consolidated income statement in accordance with IAS 1

In previous years, impairment losses on receivables were present-

ed under selling and distribution costs rather than separately in

the consolidated income statement in accordance with IAS 1.82

(ba). This has been corrected accordingly. In addition, expenses

(such as costs for the finance department) that were not allocable

to selling and distribution costs based on their actual cause were

presented under selling and distribution costs. These issues have

also been corrected. The changes in presentation shown have no

impact on prior-year earnings. The restatements are shown in the

following table.

6.3.1  Effects on segment reporting

The corrections of errors also affect the segment reporting for the

2021 reporting period. The associated effects are presented below.

Consolidated income statement (IFRSs)

in EUR thousand 01.01. - 31.12.2021
before restatements

Restatements 01.01. - 31.12.2021
restated

Cost of revenues -32,256 -154 -32,410

Selling and distribution costs -16,538 3,412 -13,125

General administrative expenses -8,055 -1,743 -9,797

Impairment losses on receivables 0 -1,515 -1,515

Digital segment

in EUR thousand 01.01. - 31.12.2021
before restatements

Restatements 01.01. - 31.12.2021
restated

Cost of revenues -21,733 -154 -21,887

Selling and distribution costs -15,913 2,924 -12,988

General administrative expenses,
other operating income & expenses -6,175 -1,520 -7,694

Impairment losses on receivables 0 -1,250 -1,250

73About us · Group Management Report · Consolidated Financial Statements

6.4  Previous year’s figures

Based on the corrections of errors made in previous years as pre-

sented in this section in any reference to previous year’s figures in

all of the following components of the notes to the consolidated

financial statements uses these corrected figures.

Directory Assistance segment

in EUR thousand 01.01. - 31.12.2021
before restatements

Restatements 01.01. - 31.12.2021
restated

Selling and distribution costs -625 488 -137

General administrative expenses,
other operating income & expenses -1,888 -223 -2,111

Impairment losses on receivables 0 -265 -265

74 11 88 0 Solutions-Group · Annual Report 2022

1.  Revenues

Consolidated revenues in the 2022 financial year amounted to

EUR 56,017 thousand (2021: EUR 56,139 thousand after IAS 8 re-

statements / before IAS 8 restatements: EUR 56,528 thousand).

For further explanatory notes on the restatements in accordance

with IAS 8, please refer to note 6 IAS 8 corrections of errors.

In the financial year, revenue of EUR 4,849 thousand after IAS 8

restatements / before IAS 8 restatements: EUR 4,557 thousand

was recognised from contract liabilities existing as of 31 Decem-

ber 2021 (2021: EUR 5,618 after IAS 8 restatements / before IAS 8